

Shephali

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORIGINAL APPELLATE CIVIL JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION NO. 2323OF 2017

Nasir Hussain Sadrudin Manihar ...Petitioner  
*Versus*  
Mumbai Metropolitan Region Development  
Authority (MMRDA) & Ors. ...Respondents

---

**Mr Pradeep Havnur**, for the Petitioner appeared online.  
**Ms Nazia Sheikh, AGP**, for the Respondent-State.

SHEPHALI  
SANJAY  
MORMARE

Digitally signed  
by SHEPHALI  
SANJAY  
MORMARE  
Date: 2026.05.08  
11:13:11 +0530

---

**CORAM: SUMAN SHYAM &  
FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, JJ.**

**DATED: 8<sup>TH</sup> MAY 2026.**

**PC:-**

1. At the request of Mr Havnur, learned counsel for the  
Petitioner, list the matter on 2<sup>nd</sup> July 2026.

**(FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, J.)**

**(SUMAN SHYAM, J.)**